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DCCA #2 (Revised 7/99)

BUDGET & APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE
RICH TOWNSHIP
ORDINANCE No. 104

RECEIVED By

B
An ordinance appropriating for all town purposes for Rich Township, Cook County, lllinois 00K Co. CLERKS OFFICE
JUN 02 2010

DAVID ORR

for the fiscal year beginning April 1, 2010 and ending March 31, 2011. TAX EXTENSION DIVISION
BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of Rich Township, Cook County, lllinois:

SECTION 1: That the amounts hereinafter set forth, or so much thereof as may be authorized
by law, and as may be needed or deemed necessary to defray all expenses and liabilities of
Rich Township, be and the same are hereby appropriated for the
town purposes of Rich Township, Cook County, lllinois, as hereinafter specified for the fiscal

year beginning April 1, 2010 and ending March 31, 2011.

SECTION 2: That the following budget containing an estimate of revenues and expenditures

is hereby adopted for the following funds,

Town Fund , Social Security Fund :

Insurance Fund , lllinois Municipal Retirement Fund i

General Assistance Fund

My Documents/Township 2010 2011 B&A Exp
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31
312
342
346
347
349
361
363
364
365
371
381
382
383
384
389

BEGINNING BALANCE

GENERAL TOWN FUND

April 1, 2010

REVENUES

Property Tax

TIF Rebate
Replacement Tax

Sr. Comp. Fed. Grant
State Grants

Cook Co. CDBG Grant
Transportation Income
Youth Services Income
Senior Services Income
In Home Services
Passport Sales

Interest Income

Rental Income
Donations

Insurance Reimbursement
Miscellaneous Income

TOTAL REVENUES:

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE:

EXPENDITURES

ENDING BALANCE

Administration

Finance

Assessor

Clerk

Transportation

Emergency Magt. Agency
Family & Youth Programs
Senior Programs

Building Operations

Food Pantry

Economic Development

Old Plank Road Trail
Contingencies

Social Service Contributions
General Assistance Transfers
Donations: Food & Prescriptions
Senior Companion Program

TOTAL EXPENDITURES:

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS:

March 31, 2011

2008-2009 2009-2010 2010-2011

Actual Actual Budgeted
2,678,300.88 2,978,871.14 3,532,112.34
3,224,358.82 3,536,017.67 3,430,735.00
47,754.09 47,245.22 50,000.00
28,441.59 25,901.87 30,000.00
317,762.98 275,679.68 335,000.00
48,385.27 46,022.40 300,000.00
204,704.00 0.00 100,000.00
371,875.29 395,085.32 400,000.00
20,857.00 8,317.82 11,000.00
56,855.10 57,568.04 69,500.00
20,500.83 19,672.92 25,000.00
2,508.00 1,870.50 4.000.00
35,678.65 29,295.82 36,250.00
25,827.00 9,730.00 15,000.00
103,071.88 87,865.96 95,000.00
33521.94 0 20,000.00
983.98 1,548.82 25,000.00
4 543,086.42 4,541,822.04 4 946,485.00
7,221,387.30 7,520,693.18 8,478,597.34
1,951,5625.14 1,945,336.10 1,226,000.00
0.00 0.00 279,000.00
244 431.76 235,121.76 340,650.00
63,640.05 66,551.86 104,975.00
1,015,598.74 1,003,938.80 1,556,000.00
65,532.29 40,954.30 131,500.00
263,686.82 96,165.12 190,955.00
172,257.09 179,723.50 745,500.00
9,283.95 12,907.85 215,750.00
14,951.77 14,855.16 356,000.00
4,510.00 7,540.00 10,000.00
140.24 2,046.22 25,000.00
3,906.63 0.50 125,000.00
37,530.00 36,439.00 50,000.00
0.00 0.00 75,000.00
77,004.37 89,881.22 95,000.00
318,517.31 257,119.45 335,000.00
4,242 516.16 3,988,580.84 5,861,330.00
4242 516.16 3,088,580.84 5,861,330.00
2,978,871.14 3,632,112.34 2,617,267.34




1-11

410
451
452
453
461
462
463

512

532
533
534

535
551

552
553
554
561
562
563
564
571
592
593

651
653

830

912
913
917
929

ADMINISTRATION

PERSONNEL
Salaries
Health Insurance
Life Insurance

Unemployment Insurance
Social Security Contribution

Medicare Contribution
IMRF

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

Equipment Maint. & Rental

Accounting Service
Legal Service
Professional Services

Computers
Postage

Telephone
Scholarship/Trophies
Printing/Publishing
Dues

Travel & Meetings
Training

Education

Utilities

Security

Risk Management Contribution

COMMODITIES
Office Supplies
Publications

CAPITAL OUTLAY

Equipment Purchase

OTHER EXPENDITURES

Trucks

Community Center
Building Improvements
Miscellaneous Expenses

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION:

2008-2009 2009-2010 2010-2011

Actual Actual Budgeted
968,249.98 1,029,641.46 320,000.00
331,516.17 373,748.01 112,000.00
4,826.25 5,102.70 6,000.00
8,332.84 7,774.31 10,000.00
60,854.37 61,657.26 21,600.00
15,213.60 15,432.57 5,400.00
98,275.15 113,148.21 48,000.00
1,487,268.36 1,606,504.52 523,000.00
17,744.56 19,009.28 20,000.00
16,065.21 8,792.33 18,000.00
17,307.71 12,268.21 15,000.00
42,995.97 38,019.94 52,000.00
93,290.57 66,861.82 100,000.00
9,620.41 8,186.34 12,000.00
27,565.30 33,799.59 35,000.00
2,260.00 2,195.00 2,500.00
32,458.80 34,658.93 42.000.00
6,249.82 4 325.91 7,000.00
17,057.36 1675577 20,000.00
4,230.21 5,739.15 8,000.00
2,427.35 2,301.85 6,000.00
42,455.27 39,288.33 45,000.00
5,354.60 4,909.00 5,500.00
13,200.85 11,262.00 27,000.00
350,283.99 308,373.45 415,000.00
22,999.78 16,631.61 22,000.00
2,189.95 2,032.84 3,500.00
25,189.73 18,664.45 25,500.00
32,356.15 2,142.01 40,000.00
11,565.45 7,257.26 12,000.00
0.00 0.00 500.00
44 394.22 227.14 200,000.00
467.24 2,167.27 10,000.00
56,426.91 9,651.67 222,500.00
1,951,525.14 1,945,336.10 1,226,000.00



410
451
461
462
463

1-13

410
451
461
462
463

554
561
562
563
599

651
652

830

410
451
461
462
463

FINANCE DEPARTMENT

PERSONNEL
Salaries
Health Insurance
Social Security Contribution
Medicare Contribution
IMRF

ASSESSOR

PERSONNEL
Salaries
Health Insurance
Social Security Contribution
Medicare Contribution
IMRF

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
Printing
Dues
Travel Expenses
Training
Miscellaneous Expenses

COMMODITIES
Office Supplies
Publications

CAPITAL OUTLAY
Equipment

TOTAL ASSESSOR:

CLERK

PERSONNEL
Salaries
Health Insurance
Social Security Contribution
Medicare Contribution
IMRF

2008-2009
Actual

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

163,310.53
45,104.50
8,728.32
2,182.09
16,080.96

225,406.40

256.33
375.00
3,348.55
1,809.00

5,788.88

981.94
1,402.20

10,852.34

244,431.76

2008-2009
Actual

37,187.18
17,905.31
2,164.55
541.14
4,053.86

61,852.04

2009-2010
Actual

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

154,059.52
48,873.49
8,475.53
2,118.88
15,794.23

229,321.65

0.00
335.00
1,974.50
1,059.14
576

679.77
1,175.70

0.00

235,121.76

2009-2010

Actual

39,818.63
18,125.23
2,250.16
562.54
4,187.53

64,944.09

2010-2011
Budgeted

195,000.00
16,000.00
24,000.00

6,000.00
38,000.00

279,000.00

200,000.00
70,000.00
13,600.00

3,400.00
31,350.00

318,350.00

1,000.00
1,000.00
3,800.00
2,000.00
1,000.00

8,800.00

1,000.00
1,500.00

11,000.00

340,650.00

2010-2011
Budgeted

60,000.00
25,000.00
3,820.00
955.00
9,000.00

98,775.00




511
512
561
563
565
599

651

1-15

410
451
461
462
463

513
514

820
840

1-16

410

461
462

513
514
515
563

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
Printing
Travel & Meetings
Dues
Training
Elections
Miscellaneous Expenses

COMMODITIES
Office Supplies

TOTAL CLERK

TRANSPORTATION

PERSONNEL
Salaries
Health Insurance
Social Security Contribution
Medicare Contribution
IMRF

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
Operating Expenses
Miscellaneous Expenses

CAPITAL OUTLAY
Dispatching System
Vehicles & Equipment

TOTAL TRANSPORTATION:

Emergency Management Agency

PERSONNEL
Salaries/Stipends
Social Security Contribution
Medicare Contribution

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
Vehicle Maintenance

Communications & Electrical Maint.

License & Insurance
Training

833.66
382.83
250.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

1,466.49

321.52

63,640.05

2008-2009
Actual

561,771.09
158,680.56
32,963.57
8,240.90
55,389.74

817,045.86

187,759.44

0.00
10,793.44

1,015,598.74

2008-2009
Actual

5,747.82
8,867.62

825.00
1,420.00

16,860.44

1,084.10

523.67

66,551.86

2009-2010
Actual

584,982.96
178,506.86
33,112.06
8,278.02
56,213.29

134,845.61
0.00

0.00
8,000.00

1,003,938.80

2009-2010
Actual

4,700.00

0.00
0.00

6,060.29
7,211.85

385.00
1,347.95

15,005.09

3,000.00
500.00
500.00
500.00
200.00
500.00

5,200.00

1,000.00

104,975.00

2010-2011
Budgeted

715,000.00
215,000.00
44,800.00
11,200.00
105,000.00

1,091,000.00

195,000.00
10,000.00

200,000.00
60,000.00

1,5656,000.00

2010-2011
Budgeted

41,000.00
12,000.00
3,000.00

56,000.00

8,000.00
10,000.00
1,000.00
3,000.00

22,000.00




652
655

840

929

410
451
461
462
463

521
522
523
524
525
526
527

672

820

929

COMMODITIES
Operating Expenses

Fuel & Oil

CAPITAL QUTLAY
Vehicles & Equipment

OTHER EXPENDITURES
Miscellaneous Expenses

TOTAL Emergency Mgt. Agency

FAMILY & YOUTH SERVICES

PERSONNEL
Salaries
Health Insurance
Social Security Contribution
Medicare Contribution
IMRF

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
Employment Services
Camp Bananas
Chore Home Maint.
Teen Group
After School & Counseling Services

Day Care Tng, Rainbows, Parenting, Etc.

Youth Activities

COMMODITIES
Youth Newsletter

CAPITAL OUTLAY
Youth & Family Ctr. Const./Operation

OTHER EXPENDITURES

Miscellaneous Expenses

TOTAL YOUTH PROGRAMS:

SENIOR PROGRAMS

PERSONNEL

Salaries

Health Insurance

Social Security Contribution
Medicare Contribution
IMRF

4,138.91
9,790.63

13,929.54

33,789.06

953.25

65,532.29

2008-2009
Actual

0.00

40,602.22
3,343.97
0.00
262.44

44,208.63

0.00

219,478.16

263,686.82

2008-2009
Actual

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

6,070.36
6,631.78

12,702.14

7,869.30

677.77

40,954.30

2009-2010
Actual

40,376.90
1,500.00
0.00

0.00

41,876.90

0.00

54,289.00

96,165.12

2009-2010
Actual

6,500.00
11,000.00

17,500.00

35,000.00

1,000.00

131,500.00

2010-2011
Budgeted

70,000.00
26,000.00
4,340.00
1,015.00
10,500.00

111,855.00

5,000.00
100.00
500.00
10,000.00
20,000.00
1,000.00

1,000.00

37,600.00

500.00

40,000.00

1,000.00

190,955.00

2010-2011
Budgeted

375,000.00
84,000.00
22,000.00

8,000.00
56,250.00




541
542
543
544

545

546
547

549
550

672

820

929

410
451
461
462
463

511
595

654

929

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
Trips & Tours
Education/Enrichment
Volunteer Luncheon
Program Development
Park Forest Health Dept.

Extend-A-Meal
Chorus

Handyman
Sr. Companions Twp. Exp.

CONMODITIES
Senior Newsletter

CAPITAL OUTLAY
Sr. Center Operation

OTHER EXPENDITURES
Miscellaneous Expenses

TOTAL SENIOR PROGRAMS:

BUILDING OPERATIONS

PERSONNEL
Salaries
Health Insurance
Social Security Contribution
Medicare Contribution
IMRF

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

Building Maintenance/lmprovement
Parking Lot, Lighting, Weeds

COMMODITIES

Janitorial Supplies

OTHER EXPENDITURES

Miscellaneous Expenses

TOTAL BUILDING OPERATIONS

29,307.29
1,745.00
2,799.28
8,747.06

16,000.00

33,318.83
1,264.00

2,732.13
19,258.04

115,171.63

12,995.04
44,090.42

0.00

172,257.09

2008-2009
Actual

10,398.21
4,486.08

9,283.95
0.00

9,283.95

29,965.91
2,068.98
2,988.55
9,012.57

16,000.00

33,080.62
1,120.00

3,032.55
32,452 45

129,721.63

13,366.20

36,523.67

112.00

179,723.50

2009-2010
Actual

7,774.31
1,273.34

12,907.85

0.00

12,907.85

32,000.00
2,500.00
3,250.00

10,000.00

16,000.00

34,600.00
2,000.00

4,000.00
35,000.00

139,250.00

15,000.00
45,000.00

1,000.00

745,500.00

2010-2011
Budgeted

125,000.00
46,000.00
8,000.00
2,000.00
18,750.00

199,750.00

12,000.00
11,000.00

15,000.00
1,000.00

215,750.00



1-20

410
451
461
462
463

914

929

1-20
1-20
1-20

1-20

1-20

1-20

1-20

12

311
381
387

453
454

FOOD PANTRY

PERSONNEL
Salaries
Health Insurance
Social Security Contribution
Medicare Contribution
IMRF

COMMODITIES
Pantry Supplies

OTHER EXPENDITURES
Miscellaneous Expenses

TOTAL FOOD PANTRY
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

OLD PLANK ROAD TRAIL

CONTINGENCIES

CONTRIBUTIONS TO SOCIAL

SERVICE AGENCIES

General Assistance Transfer

DONATIONS: Food, Prescriptions, Etc.

SENIOR COMPANION PROGRAM

INSURANCE FUND

BEGINNING BALANCE  April 1, 2010

REVENUES
Property Tax
Interest Income
Dividend Income

TOTAL REVENUES:

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE:

EXPENDITURES

PERSONNEL

Unemployment Insurance
Worker's Compensation

2008-2009
Actual

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

14,951.77

0.00
14,951.77
4,510.00
140.24

3,906.63

37,530.00
0.00

77,004.37

318,617.31

2008-2009
Actual

0.00

18,000.00
500.00
0.00

18,500.00

18,500.00

7,000.00
0.00

7,000.00

2009-2010
Actual

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

14,855.16

0.00
14,855.16
7,540.00
2,046.22
0.50

36,439.00
0.00

89,881.22

257,119.45

2009-2010
Actual

0.00

18,000.00
500.00
0.00

18,500.00

18,500.00

7,000.00
0.00

7,000.00

2010-2011
Budgeted

204,000.00
86,000.00
13,200.00

3,300.00
31,500.00

338,000.00

17,000.00

1,000.00
356,000.00
10,000.00
25,000.00

125,000.00

50,000.00
75,000.00

104,100.00

335,000.00

2010-2011
Budgeted

0.00

18,000.00
500.00
0.00

18,500.00

18,500.00

3,000.00
0.00

3,000.00



591

592
593

13

311
342
381

463

14

311
342
381

461
462

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
Liability Insurance
General Insurance
Risk Management Contribution

TOTAL APPROPRIATION:

ENDING BALANCE March 31, 2011

ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT FUND

BEGINNING BALANCE  April 1, 2010

REVENUES
Property Tax
Replacement Tax
Interest Income

TOTAL REVENUES:

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE:
EXPENDITURES

PERSONNEL
Retirement Contribution

ENDING BALANCE March 31, 2011

SOCIAL SECURITY FUND

BEGINNING BALANCE  April 1, 2010

REVENUES
Property Tax
Replacement Tax
Interest Income
TOTAL REVENUES:
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE:

EXPENDITURES

PERSONNEL

Social Security Contribution
Medicare Contribution

TOTAL APPROPRIATION:

ENDING BALANCE March 31, 2011

0.00
0.00
11,500.00

11,500.00
18,500.00

0.00

0.00

105,000.00
0.00
2,000.00

107,000.00

107,000.00
0.00

2008-2009
Actual

0.00

75,000.00
0.00
1,500.00

76,500.00

76,500.00

61,200.00
15,300.00

76,500.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
11,500.00

11,500.00
18,500.00

0.00

0.00

105,000.00
0.00
2,000.00

107,000.00

107,000.00

107,000.00
0.00

2009-2010
Actual

0.00

75,000.00
0.00
1,500.00

76,500.00

76,500.00

61,200.00
15,300.00

76,500.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
15,500.00

15,500.00
18,500.00

0.00

0.00

105,000.00
0.00
2,000.00

107,000.00

107,000.00
0.00

2010-2011
Budgeted

0.00

75,000.00
0.00
1,500.00

76,500.00

76,500.00

61,200.00
15,300.00

76,500.00

0.00




15 GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND

BEGINNING BALANCE  April 1, 2010

REVENUES
311 Property Tax
312 TIF Rebate
346 Town Fund Transfer
347 Government Reimbursements
381 Interest Income
389 Other Income

TOTAL REVENUES:

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE:

EXPENDITURES
15-11 Administration
15-31 Home Relief

TOTAL EXPENDITURES:

Contingencies

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS:

ENDING BALANCE March 31, 2011

15-11  ADMINISTRATION

PERSONNEL
410 Salaries
451 Health Insurance
453 Unemployment Insurance
461 Social Security Contribution
462 Medicare Contribution
463 IMRF

2008-2009

Actual

415,828.83

363,427.38
5,279.35
0.00

0.00

4,329.92
5,000.00

378,036.65

793,865.48

130,460.86
236,910.74

367,371.60

0.00

367,371.60

426,493.88

83,586.73
19,133.76

429.33

4,617.67
1,154.42
7,836.00

116,757.91

2009-2010

Actual

426,493.88

410,737.78
5,303.03
0.00

0.00

1,858.59
1,894.00

419,793.40

846,287.28

147,991.07
301,214.80

449,205.87

0.00

449,205.87

397,081.41

93,637.18
23,778.05

363.68

5,648.73
1,387.18
9,430.99

134,135.81

2010-2011
Budgeted

397,081.41

428,000.00
6,000.00
75,000.00
4,000.00

4,210.00
5,000.00

522,210.00

919,291.41

155,600.00
443,000.00

13,000.00

611,600.00

307,691.41

80,000.00
25,000.00

600.00

6,400.00
1,600.00
9,000.00

122,600.00



ADOPTED this 3rd day of May, 2010 pursuantto a roll call vote by the

Board of Trustees of Rich Township, Cook County, lllinois.
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CERTIFICATION OF BUDGET & APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE
RICH TOWNSHIP

The undersigned, duly elected, qualified and acting Clerk of Rich
Township, Cook County, lllinois, does hereby certify that attached

hereto is a true and correct copy of the Budget & Appropriation Ordinance of said Township for. RE’CEIVE DBy

00K ¢o. CLERKS OFFICE
the fiscal year beginning April 1, 2010 and ending March 31, 2011,
adopted this 3rd day of May, 2010. JUN-02 2010
T AVID O

EXTEN
This certification is made and filed pursuant to the requirements of (35 ILCS 200/18-50) and on SION DIvision

behalf of Rich Township, Cook County, lllinois.
This certification must be filed within 30 days after the adoption of the Budget &

Appropriation Ordinance.

D

Dated this %y of M QAG{/ ;

Yol Bobi £hrg, Ok | %gﬁg@

Filed this day of ,200__

County Clerk




CERTIFIED ESTIMATE OF REVENUES BY SOURCE

RICH TOWNSHIP RECE!VED BY
00K co. CLERKS OFFICE
The undersigned, Supervisor and Chief Fiscal Officer, of Rich Township, JUN 07 7 010
Cook County, lllinois, does hereby certify that the TAX Avi L
EXTENSION Dy
SION

estimate of revenues by source or anticipated to be received by said taxing district, is either set
forth in said ordinance as "Revenues" or attached hereto by separate document, is a true

statement of said estimate.

This certification is made and filed pursuant to the requirements of (35 ILCS 200/18050) and on
behalf of Rich Township, Cook County, lllinois.
This certification must be filed within 30 days after the adoption of the Budget &
Appropriation Ordinance.

nf‘J

Dated this 77 _dayof__ MY 200 A0(C

YR

Sup®rvisor - Chief Fiscal Officer

Filed this day of 200,

County Clerk




